

CA No. 04-99003

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

* * *

TERRY JESS DENNIS, by and
through KARLA BUTKO, as Next
Friend,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

MICHAEL BUDGE, Warden, and
BRIAN SANDOVAL, Attorney
General of the State of Nevada

Respondents-Appellees.

D.C. No. CV-S-04-0798-PMP-RJJ
(Nevada, Las Vegas)

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Nevada

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

FRANNY A. FORSMAN
Federal Public Defender
MICHAEL PESSETTA
Assistant Federal Public Defender
330 South Third Street, Suite 700
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
(702) 388-6577

Counsel for Petitioner-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. <u>INTRODUCTION.</u>	1
II. <u>THE UNCONTRADICTED EXPERT EVIDENCE DEMONSTRATES THAT MR. DENNIS IS INCOMPETENT UNDER THE REES v. PEYTON TEST BECAUSE HIS DECISION TO SEEK EXECUTION IS THE PRODUCT OF HIS MENTAL ILLNESS RATHER THAN OF HIS OWN VOLITION.</u>	2
III. <u>THE STATE COURT FINDING OF COMPETENCE IS NOT ENTITLED TO A PRESUMPTION OF CORRECTNESS BECAUSE THE STATE COURT PROCEEDINGS WERE DEFECTIVE AND UNRELIABLE.</u>	8
IV. <u>MR. DENNIS' FORMER LAWYER, WHO PREVIOUSLY REPRESENTED HIM IS AN APPROPRIATE NEXT FRIEND.</u>	10
V. <u>CONCLUSION.</u>	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Dusky v. United States, 362 U.S. 402 (1960) 6

Ford v. Haley, 195 F.3d 603 (4th Cir. 1999) 11

Godincz v. Moran, 509 U.S. 389 (1993) 6

Mata v. Johnson, 21 F.3d 324 (5th Cir. 2000) 4

McKay v. Bergstedt, 106 Nev. 808 (1990) 12

Rees v. Peyton, 384 U.S. 312 (1966) 2

Rumbaugh v. Procnier, 753 F.2d 395 (5th Cir. 1985) 1

Taylor v. Maddox, 366 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2004) 8, 9, 10

Vargas v. Lambert, 159 F.2d 1161 (8th Cir. 1998) 4

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2254 (d) 9

28 U.S.C. § 2254 (e)(1) 8

RULES

Nev. Sup. Ct. Rule 166. 12
